

Randy J. Cox  
Randy J. Tanner  
BOONE KARLBERG P.C.  
201 West Main, Suite 300  
P. O. Box 9199  
Missoula, MT 59807-9199  
Telephone: (406) 543-6646  
Facsimile: (406) 549-6804  
rcox@boonekarlberg.com  
rtanner@boonekarlberg.com

Wayne J. D'Angelo (*pro hac vice*)  
Catherine M. Wilmarth (*pro hac vice*)  
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
Washington Harbour, Suite 400  
3050 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007-5108  
Telephone: (202) 342-8400  
Facsimile: (202) 342-8451  
wdangelo@kelleydrye.com  
cwilmarth@kelleydrye.com

*Counsel for Energy Industry Intervenors*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, U.S.  
Department of the Interior, in her official  
capacity; DANIEL M. ASHE, Director,  
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, in his official  
capacity,

Defendants.

CV 14-246-M-DLC

(Consolidated with Case Nos.  
14-247-M-DLC and 14-250-M-DLC)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE, MONTANA  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION, AND  
WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE'S  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

and

IDAHO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION;  
WYOMING FARM BUREAU; MONTANA  
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION;  
WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU; IDAHO  
STATE SNOWMOBILE ASSOCIATION;  
COLORADO SNOWMOBILE  
ASSOCIATION; COLORADO OFF-  
HIGHWAY VEHICLE COALITION;  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;  
MONTANA PETROLEUM  
ASSOCIATION; WESTERN ENERGY  
ALLIANCE; GOVERNOR C.L. "BUTCH"  
OTTER; STATE OF MONTANA;  
MONTANA FISH, WILDLIFE AND  
PARKS; and STATE OF WYOMING,

Defendant-Intervenors.

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    Wolverine Population at Issue ..... 4

    Wolverines Are Increasing in Abundance and Range ..... 5

    Petitioning/Listing History ..... 6

    Basis for Proposed Rule ..... 8

    New Data and Analysis ..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 20

A. The ESA ..... 20

    1. Foreseeable Future ..... 22

    2. Significant Portion of Range ..... 22

B. The Service Reasonably Concluded that Climate Change is Not Likely to Place Wolverines on the Brink of Extinction in the Foreseeable Future ..... 23

    1. The Service Applied the Correct Standard ..... 24

    2. The Final Rule Was Based on the Best Science Available ..... 26

    3. The Service’s Conclusions on Prospective Climate Impacts Were Rational, Supported, and Explained ..... 29

- C. FWS Reasonably Concluded that Non-Climate Threats Do Not Place Wolverines on the Brink of Extinction Now or in the Foreseeable Future .....33
  - 1. Wolverines Are Not Threatened by Their Population Size.....34
  - 2. Wolverines Are Not Threatened by Trapping .....37
- D. Wolverines Are Not Threatened by the Inadequacy of Regulatory Mechanisms .....38
- E. Wolverines Are Not Threatened Throughout a Significant Portion of Their Range .....39
- CONCLUSION .....41
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Kruger</i> , CV-12-150-M-DLC (D. Mont. April 23, 2014) .....	17
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lubchenco</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	21, 25
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F.Supp. 670 (D. D.C. 1997) .....	27
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Kempthorne</i> , 9:05-cv-00099-DWM (D. Mont. Sept. 29, 2006) .....	6
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Kempthorne</i> , No. CV-08-139-M-DWM (Sept. 30, 2008) .....	6
<i>Fed’n of Fly Fishers v. Daley</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2000) .....	19, 22, 25-26
<i>Friends of Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. Cal. 2012) .....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644, 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) .....	19
<i>Nw. Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>O’Keeffe’s Inc. v. United States Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 92 F.3d 940 (9th Cir 1996) .....	18
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Daley</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1998) .....	21, 25

*Sw. Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Norton*,  
 No. CIV.A.98-934, 2002 WL 1733618 (D.D.C. July 29, 2002).....27

*Trout Unlimited v. Lohn*,  
 645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007) .....21, 25

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704.....18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....40

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) .....20

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) .....20, 23, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....21, 25

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

75 Fed. Reg. at 78,042 .....7

75 Fed. Reg. at 78,040 .....5

75 Fed. Reg. 78,030 .....7

75 Fed. Reg. 78,030 (Dec. 14, 2010).....5

79 Fed. Reg. 37578, 37609 (July 1, 2014).....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Litig*,  
 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011), aff'd.....20

*In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.*  
 – MDL No. 1993, 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....20

*The Meaning of “Foreseeable Future” in Section 3(20) of the Endangered  
 Species Act at 8* .....22
